
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 
 
Customer Services 
Executive Director: Douglas Hendry 

 
 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, Argyll, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX599700 LOCHGILPEAD 
Email: douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
30 January 2013 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE will be held in 
the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD, PA31 8RT on WEDNESDAY, 6 
FEBRUARY 2013 at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 

BUSINESS 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
 3. MINUTES  
  Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee 5 December 2012 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME   

 
 5. CARRADALE  COMMUNITY CARE  
  Presentation by Dr Sarah-Anne Munoz, Centre for Rural Health and Shelagh 

Cameron, East Kintyre Community Council   
 

 6. ARGYLL AND BUTE ADULT PROTECTION COMMITTEE - BIENNIAL  
  Report by Lead Officer for Adult Protection and  Area Manager for Adult Protection 

(Pages 9 - 60) 
 

 7. SCOTTISH AMBULANCE SERVICE  
  Update by Area Service Manager – Argyll and Clyde  

 
 8. LOCHGILPHEAD JOINT CAMPUS SCHOOL  
  Update by Principal of  Lochgilphead Joint Campus (Pages 61 - 82) 

 
 9. ROADS ISSUES  
  Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services (Pages 83 - 84) 

Public Document Pack



 
 10. JACOBS REPORT - A83 - TO FOLLOW   

 
 11. USEABLE CAPITAL RECEIPTS  
  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services  (Pages 85 - 88) 

 
 12. FERRY SERVICE - NEW QUAY CAMPBELTOWN  
  A verbal update by Marine Operations Manager   

 
 13. SCOTTISH FERRIES PLAN  
  Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure Services, dated 18 

January 2013, submitted (Pages 89 - 94) 
 

 14. GM DUNCAN BEQUEST  
  Report by Area Governance Manager (Pages 95 - 102) 

 
 15. CHILDREN'S CHAMPION  
  Report by the Executive Director of Community Services (Pages 103 - 108) 

 
E1 16. GRANT OF SERVITUDE RIGHT OF ACCESS TO FORESTRY COMMISSION  
  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services (Pages 109 - 116) 

 
E1 17. SALE OF GARAGE 4, THE ARCHES  
  Report by Executive Director - Customer Services (Pages 117 - 118) 

 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraph is:-  
 

 E1 Paragraph 8  The amount of any expenditure proposed to be incurred by 
the authority under any particular contract for the acquisition of property or 
the supply of goods or services.  

 

 
MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Rory Colville                      Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Anne Horn (Chair)
 Councillor Donald Kelly (Vice-Chair)  Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor John McAlpine
 Councillor Douglas Philand                Councillor John Semple Councillor Sandy Taylor 
   
  Shirley MacLeod – Area Governance Manager 
 
 Contact: Theresa McLetchie - Tel: 01546 604511 
 



�
��������	
���������	
������������������������������������������������������

��������������������������������� ��������!"�#���
	������������$������ ���!%&!��

�
�

�'�(���)� ���������	�
������	������	��
�

� ���������	���	����������� ���������	�����������������������	��
� ���������	���������		��� ���������	��������
������
� ���������	������������������ ���������	�����������������
� ���������	������ �!���� ���������	� �����"����	�
� � �
� "	�����#$%����� ���&	���'���	������������	��
� 
��	���(��	�� ��!!���&���������!��&�#))���	�
� ���������!��&�� *#���	��	�!!��������	�
� ��	��	�&������	� �	��������
�����&��&�
�  &�+�	&����	,� ��������	)�	
[...]
����3�
�	���	&����&����������!��&��������������	/����!�&&�����
�

� �

Page 6



"�����!!�&&���	�����������&�	!���)� ��&����E7
�C���)�&���.�����'���	�!��&�
 ��&������
�&�6=98�&���1������&����������)�	�&���)����+�����&�!��)�������������&���
�	������&��&��&�+�����,����&����������&�����������	���)��1�!�&���)�	!�&���������)��������
��	��	����=��)���	&�6��)� ��������9
�&��&���.�����'���	�!��&� ��&������
�&�6=984�
�
�
�6'67'68��9��
���&�	!���	��������	�&������	�����������	�&��&�����&��	�&�����&���
���	����)�����&��&�����)�	������&	��&�)�	�&�����;����&�����	�����������)��	���	&���	�&���
��������)��������	���	�����4�
�
�

� 9*� ���������+�-�����������������������������������
�

� � ��!��	���������	�����	���	&��	��������&�����&�����)�&����������!��	������&���	&�
2����/�	�����&�����������������	��&������&����	�+��2�&�&������!���&���������

	���������(�&���������4�
�
��2�(�	�)�
�
��!��	����	���3�
�

64� "��&����&�������&��)���)����	��&������&�)����&��	����	&��&��&�,�����	�&���
!��	������&���	&�2��������
�	��/�:768/�&���!��	���������������
	�!���������&���	�����&�����	�+��2�&�&�������������&�	!���&��/�
+�&��&��������������������������)�&��&�����	���	�
������&���4��

:4� ��+���	/��)���&��	����	&��+�������&�)���������������&��1&�������+���
	�;��	��/��&����&���
	�����!!�&&���+����������	�������&��&���4�

�
��)�	����3�
�	���	&����2�&�&��� �	����	/����!�&&���4�
�

� &%*� ���������+���������������������������
�

� � "�����!!�&&����������	�����	���	&�������������&�����&��!���)���	����&�
!�	,�&������!���������	�����&��)�&����	������&�&����)�	��!��&���������	���4�
�
��2�(�	�)�
�
��!��	����	����&��&���	���!!����&�������&�������&�:46��)�&���	���	&4�
�
��)�	����3�
�	���	&����&���2�&�&��� �	����	/����!�&&���4�
�

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Argyll and Bute  Protection Committee

Argyll and Bute 

Adult Protection Committee 

Biennial Report 

Allen Stevenson, Lead Officer Adult Protection

Rebecca Barr, Area Manager Adult Protection

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 6

P
[...]
Level 6 3 4 4 2 3 4 7   32 31 29 40 33 33 24 40 

5+ Level 6 3 3 5 1 2 3 4   23 24 16 29 25 22 22 30 

1+ Level 7 4 2 6 3 3 7 7   11 18 9 15 15 9 10 22 

Female Candidates 

 NCD  Percentage 

 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012  2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Eng & Maths 7 3 7 6 4 5 100   91 98 90 94 96 95 102 110 

5+ Level 3 4 100 7 7 100 3 100   96 102 90 91 100 96 100 110 

5+ Level 4 5 2 5 4 2 3 3   84 93 86 87 94 89 92 100 

5+ Level 5 3 6 6 5 2 2 2   62 52 52 53 66 74 74 79 

1+ Level 6 6 7 5 5 2 1 2   47 43 48 51 64 70 72 82 

3+ Level 6 4 6 5 5 1 2 2   38 32 36 34 56 49 57 72 

5+ Level 6 3 7 3 4 1 2 3   29 16 29 26 40 39 34 56 

1+ Level 7 6 7 3 3 1 2 3   11 9 21 19 32 30 26 54 

 

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

 

MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA 

COMMITTEE 

DEVELOPMENT AND 

INFRASTRUCTURE 

 

WEDNESDAY 6 FEBRUARY 2013  

 

 

ROADS ISSUES   

 

 
.   
 

1. SUMMARY RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 This report provides an update on outstanding and ongoing roads-related issues in 
Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay.   

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

 It is recommended that Members note this report. 
 

3. DETAIL 

 

 3.1 2013 / 2014 Capital Programme –  
 

 The finalised roads reconstruction capital programme will be brought to the 
next Area Committee in April following further discussions with Members at 
the intervening Business Meeting in March. 

 
3.2 Revenue works –  
 

General safety-related works (drainage and potholing) is on-going.   
 
3.3 Kinloch Road (CHORD Scheme) – 
 

Works on footways at Kinloch Road in Campbeltown are continuing.  On 
completion of footway works, the contractor will withdraw from site and return 
in the early spring to complete carriageway resurfacing works. 

 
3.4 Winter Maintenance - 
 

Salt stocks at depots are currently near capacity.  The 30 day probabilistic 

forecast indicates that overnight road surface temperatures will remain sub-

zero until the end of January.  Thereafter, in early February, slightly milder 

temperatures are expected to prevail.  

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 9Page 83



3.5 Speed Restrictions -  

 

An order to introduce a 40mph speed restriction on the A819 north of 

Inveraray, between the existing 30mph speed restriction and Electric 

Cottage, has been raised.  The new speed restriction comes into force on 25 

February 2013.  

 

3.6 Flooding in Campbeltown – 

 

There have been 2 recent and significant flooding events at Millknowe in 

Campbeltown.  Although culverts are currently inspected, a more formalised 

inspection regime, to ensure that culvert entry grilles are absolutely clear, will 

be introduced in the very near future. 

 

4. CONCLUSION 

 
4.1 This report provides an update on on-going roads-related issues to 

Members.  
 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS 

 

5.1 Policy Works are assessed and carried out under the current 
Roads Asset Management and Maintenance Plan. 

   
5.2 Financial  Next year’s capital programme will be based on 

revised capital allocation and re-profiling exercise for 
years 2012 to 2015. 

   
5.3 Legal None 
   
5.4 HR None 
   
5.5 Equalities  None 
   
5.6 Risk Completed works will reduce requirement to repair and 

maintain existing carriageway 
   
5.7 Customer Services None 
 
 
For further information, please contact: 
 
Stewart Clark, Roads Performance Manager, West (Tel: 01546 604893) 
 
Jim Smith 
Head of Service Roads and Amenity 
16 January 2013 

Page 84



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE  AND THE ISLANDS 
AREA COMMITTEE 

 
CUSTOMER SERVICES 

 
6th February 2013 

  

 
USEABLE CAPITAL RECEIPTS 
 

  
1 INTRODUCTION 

  
 1.1 This report updates the Area Committees of the current position in regards 

previously agreed capital receipts funding for local projects. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
   
 2.1 The Area Committee is asked to note the update in regards the Ardrishaig 

Regeneration Masterplan, to agree that the previously agreed commitment from 
capital receipts for the project be withdrawn.  Furthermore to agree that in the 
event of any new or revised proposal to be taken forward which includes any 
application for part funding from the Council’s Useable Capital Receipts, that the 
application will be decided on its merits at that time. 
 

   
3 DETAIL 
   
 3.1 Members were provided with an update on Useable Capital Receipts at the 

December 2012 Area Committee, at which time it was noted that there is a net 
negative balance of £73,186.80). 
 

 3.2 In September 2009 the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee 
agreed to support a request for funding of £48,000 over a 3 year financial period 
to assist on the implementation of the Ardrishaig Regeneration Masterplan. The 
agreed funding was part of an overall funding package being put together as part 
of the EU Interreg Programme. In October 2011 Members were updated that the 
outcome of the Interreg finding application had been unsuccessful, and were 
asked for continued support to submit a fresh application for grant funding to 
assist with the implementation of the Masterplan. Members agreed at this time 
that a further report on this should come to the December 2011 Area Committee 
for further consideration. 
 

 3.3 Difficulties in progressing with implementing the Masterplan on a partnership 
basis has unfortunately meant that to date we have not been in a position to 
bring a further report to the Area Committee . 
 

 3.4 
 
 
 

Notwithstanding that the funding application for which the capital receipt support 
was agreed by the Area Committee in 2009 was unsuccessful,  and no further 
funding applications  have been made to date, Members did agree in December 
2011 to continue to support the implementation of the Ardrishaig Regeneration 
Masterplan This support is critical if we are to secure the significant 

Agenda Item 11Page 85



environmental and economic outcomes  
 

 3.5 Given that no furthe
[...]
                 None 
 

5.4 HR                         None 
 

5.5 Equalities              None 
 

5.6 Risk                      None 
 

5.7 Customer Service   None 
 

 
 

Executive Director of Customer Services 

Page 86



11th January 2013 
                                                  
For further information contact: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager, 
01369 707134 
 
 

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  MID ARGYLL KINTYRE AND ISLAY 
AREA    COMMITTEE 

 
DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES     FEBRUARY 2013 
 

 

SCOTTISH FERRIES PLAN 

 

 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report provides a review of the recently published Ferries 
Plan and how it impinges on the Mid Argyll Kintyre and Islay area. 
There are proposals to introduce a pilot service to the Ayrshire 
coast via Arran and to modify the service provision to Islay and 
Jura. The commitment is apparent that the Government will 
engage with the Council in respect of the transfer of 
responsibilities for ferry services and details of how Road 
Equivalent Tariff will be implemented.  

   
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That Members note the contents of this report and that; 
2.2 A further report will be presented to the Council in March which 
will set out the Council’s proposed position with regard to the Ferries Plan 
and associated actions.  
 

  

3.0 DETAIL 
 

3.1 Ferries plan 
        

The plan for the period 2013 – 2022 was published by Transport 
Scotland prior to Christmas 2012. The purpose of the document is 
to provide communities with a clear view of the intended way 
forward. The Review has enabled the Scottish Government to 
develop a shared vision for lifeline ferry services in the context of 
the National Transport Strategy and inform their long term plan. 
 

3.2 Proposals affecting Mid Argyll Kintyre and Islay 
 

In the short term the Government proposes to implement a new 
two year summer only (May to September) pilot ferry service 
between Campbeltown and Ayrshire via Arran 3 days per week.. 
As a temporary step they will introduce a summer months service 
on a Saturday from Colonsay, via Islay to Kennacraig. 
In addition, subject to the transfer of responsibility to the Scottish 
Government, the proposal is to offer zero fares between Jura and 
Islay when that journey is part of an onward journey to the 
mainland. 
 

Agenda Item 13Page 89



What should be noted is that all of the proposals are subject to 
future Spending Review commitments. 
  

3.3 Tarbert - Portavadie 
 

The plan confirms that as a result of the consultation this route 
provides a vital link for the local community and will be retained.  
 

3.4 Claonaig- Lochranza 
 

The Government have questioned the validity of the provision of 
this service given that it is a second route to Arran. However, it 
does fulfil a strategic role in providing support to local tourism and 
carries dangerous goods which cannot be carried on the principal 
route. On this basis the route will be retained. 
 

3.5 Campbeltown – Ardrossan via Arran 
 

The Government has committed to provide a pilot summer service 
operating from Campbeltown to Ardrossan via Arran running three 
times per week. The vessel will be the Isle of Arran and is 
designed to offer a reasonable day trip, an overnight and weekend 
stays on the west coast. Subject to an evaluation of the pilot the 
Government could link the new service to the longer term 
proposals for Arran leading to the possibility of a winter service 
between Campbeltown and Ardrossan. 
The implications for the port of Campbeltown are that, dependent 
upon the timetable, it may impact on the ability to provide the 
same level of service for the export of timber. The ferry berth 
would need to be safe for passengers to ensure that there was no 
risk to them from other operations. Preliminary discussions with 
staff from Calmac Ferry Ltd confirm that they are willing to modify 
the
[...]
sk:  That the Council retains the ferry services and continues 

to bear the risk on what is considered as a non-core activity. 
 

Page 92



 5.7   Customer Service:  The routes and services needs assessment 
may demonstrate a service profile model which is in excess of 
what is considered necessary and unless the Council fund the 
additional services then it will result in a curtailment of service. 

 
 
   
  
 
 

Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services 
18 January 2013 
                                                 
For further information contact: M.Gorringe, Marine Operations Manager 
(01546 604656) 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay Area 
Committee  

CUSTOMER SERVICES 6 February 2013 
 

 
Review of Arrangements regarding the distribution of the G.M Duncan Bequest  
 
 

 
 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
 
1.1 The purpose of this Paper is to outline the current arrangements for the 

distribution of the G.M. Duncan bequest, and to outline  proposals for the trustees 
of the bequest to consider for the future operation of the bequest 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
That the ward 1 Members: 
 
2.1 Note the arrangements currently in place in relation to disbursement of the 

Bequest and the current status of the fund 
 

2.2 Agree that the current arrangements are  not the most effective use of the 
resources available 
 

2.3 Note that there is a lack of definition about the requirements to qualify as a 
beneficiary and that this should be clarified    
 

2.4 Consider  raising the amount payable to each successful applicant while having 
regard to  the restrictions regarding the accessing of the capital 
 

2.5 Consider publicising any changes to the operation of the bequest together with 
the rationale in order to demonstrate that the funds are being put to best use 
and to publicise the clarified requirements  to qualify as a beneficiary  

 
3. DETAIL 

 
HIST
[...]
income of under £65 per person per week  11.00 12.50 

         

Number of applicants with (per head)income of under £150 per person per week  67.00 76.14 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

0
1



P
a
g

e
 1

0
2

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 

AREA COMMITTEES 

  

CUSTOMER SERVICES 
 

 

 

EXTRACT OF MINUTE OF THE COUNCIL MEETING OF 24 JANUARY 2013 

 

 

 
 (e) CHILDREN'S CHAMPION 

 

  The Council considered a report which outlined recommendations to 
develop the role of Children’s Champions across Argyll and Bute. The 
Council also heard a presentation by Denny Ford of Who Cares on 
supporting the needs of looked after children in Argyll and Bute. 
 

Decision 

 
1. Agreed the need for Children’s Champions. 

 
2. Agreed the principle that there should be four Champions, one for 

each geographical area which would better support the needs of 
looked after children population in Argyll and Bute and that this be 
delegated to the four Area Committees to make the appointments. 

 
3. Accepted the principle of establishing a Corporate Parenting Board 

which will report to the Council annually to support and drive activity 
for looked after children. A further report on the membership and 
remit to be submitted to a future Meeting. 

 
(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Community Services dated 26 
November 2012, submitted) 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 15Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL                                                       COUNCIL 
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES                                    24 JANUARY 2013 

 
CHILDREN’S CHAMPION 
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
 1.1 This report outlines recommendations to develop the role of 

Children’s Champions across Argyll and Bute.   
 
2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 Members agree the need for Children’s Champions. 
 
2.2 Members consider whether four Champions, one for each 

geographical area would better support the needs of looked af
[...]
ions.  It is their intention to help us establish a 
Corporate Parenting Board where the Champions would act on behalf 
of the looked after population to drive forward changes.   

 
 
 
 

Page 106



3 

 

 Role and Remit of a Children’s Champion 
 
3.8 The role and remit of a Children’s Champion is to champion the rights 

of looked after and accommodated children/young people. There are 
several areas the Champion will focus on: 

 
(i) Providing further leadership and standards that recognise 

the Council’s statutory obligation as a Corporate Parent 
to the looked after and accommodated child/young 
person and further provide impetus for change and 
improvement in service delivery. 

 
(ii) Promoting and safeguarding the rights of the looked after 

and accommodated child/young person ensuring that the 
services they require to remove barriers which are 
obstacles to progress are in place. 

 
(iii) Identifying in association with recognised service 

providers at all levels the additional provisions required to 
ensure that the needs of looked after and accommodated 
children/young people are best met. 

 
(iv) Communicating with these children/young people by 

consulting with them and their service providers to ensure 
that the looked after and accommodated child/young 
person receives the support, security and stability they 
require to achieve their individual potential. 

 
(v) Support the implementation of the Corporate Parenting 

Board with Community Planning Partners and young 
people to ensure Argyll and Bute drive the improvement 
required for the looked after population.  

 
6. CONCLUSION 
 

This proposal for Children’s Champions across four areas is a unique 
opportunity to develop the role within the Council further. Champions 
will lead and drive future development of all looked after and 
accommodated children/young people within Argyll and Bute through 
their understanding of children and young people’s needs. 

 
The Children’s Champion will enhance the work already in place 
through existing services in working towards the future wellbeing of 
each accommodated child and young person’s.  They will be supported 
by Who Cares? Scotland and contribute to the Corporate Parenting 
Board.  These developments will ensure we make significant 
improvement to how young people who are ‘Looked After’ experience 
your services.  

 
 

Page 107



4 

 

 
 
7. IMPLICATIONS 
 
 7.1 Policy    Contributes to the development of the  
     Corporate Parenting Policy 
 7.2 Financial  None 
 7.3 Legal   It will assist and fulfil the Council’s statutory 
     responsibility to looked after children and 
     young people. 
 7.4 HR   None  
 7.5 Equalities  The Champions will assist to reduce stigma 
     and discrimination faced by looked after  
     children and young people. 
 7.6 Risk   None 
 7.7 Customer Service None   

 
 

 
 
 
Executive Director of Community Services 
26 November 2012 
 
For further information contact:   
 
Louise Long 
Head of Children & Families 
Tel:  01546 60 4256 
louise.long@argyll-bute.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
      
 

Page 108



Agenda Item 16Page 109
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 8

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 115
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 8

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17Page 117
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 9

of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	6 ARGYLL AND BUTE ADULT PROTECTION COMMITTEE - BIENNIAL
	Biennial Report

	8 LOCHGILPHEAD JOINT CAMPUS SCHOOL
	9 ROADS ISSUES
	11 USEABLE CAPITAL RECEIPTS
	13 SCOTTISH FERRIES PLAN
	14 GM DUNCAN BEQUEST
	GM Duncan Analysis Output

	15 CHILDREN'S CHAMPION
	Children's Champions

	16 GRANT OF SERVITUDE RIGHT OF ACCESS TO FORESTRY COMMISSION
	Forestry Commission Servitude Plan, Lochgilphead0001

	17 SALE OF GARAGE 4, THE ARCHES



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE & THE ISLANDS AREA COMMITTEE held in 

the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2013  

 
 

Present: Councillor Anne Horn (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Rory Colville Councillor Donald Kelly (Vice-
Chair) 

 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor John McAlpine 
 Councillor Douglas Philand Councillor John Semple 
 Councillor Sandy Taylor  
   
Attending: Patricia O’Neill Central Governance Manager 
 Stewart Clark Roads Performance Manager 
 Allen Stevenson Lead Officer – Adult 

Protection 
 Rebecca Barr Area Manager – Adult 

Protection 
 Ann Devine Principal, Lochgilphead Joint 

Campus 
 Ellie Donald & Morven Reid Lochgilphead Joint Campus 
 Dr Sarah-Jane Munoz University of the Highlands & 

Islands 
 Shelagh Cameron East Kintyre CC 
 Catherine Forbes Carradale Community Care 
 Mark Benton Scottish Ambulance Service - 

Area Service Manager 
 Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie,  Strathclyde Police - Area 

Commander MAKI 
 Gordon Ramsay Transport Scotland 
 Helen Bradley Jacobs Consultancy UK 
 Graham McQuaker Jacobs Consultancy UK 
 Caroline Sheen Estates Surveyor 
 Martin Gorringe Marine Operations Manager 
   
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
  The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, especially Chief Inspector Baillie 

who had returned to post in the MAKI area. 
  
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of the following:- 
 
Councillor Donald MacMillan 
Christina West – NHS Scotland 
Maryanne Stewart - AVA 
 
 
 



 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 
 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  The Minute of the previous meeting held on 5 December 2012 was approved as 
a true record. 
 
 
 

 4. PUBLIC AND COUNCILLORS QUESTION TIME 
 

  The Chair invited questions from Members and the public in attendance. 
 
A member of the public submitted a question in regards the inclusion of a safe 
crossing provision in Ardrishaig within the report by Jacobs Consultancy, who 
had been commissioned by Transport Scotland to undertake the survey work for 
the project.  He advised on the continuing community support for the safe 
crossing provision and proferred his thanks for the support received from 
Councillor Philand.  
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed: 
 

1. That representation would be made on behalf of the Mid Argyll,  
Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee to Transport Scotland to 
reinstate the proposal of a safe crossing in Ardrishaig. 

2. That the Central Governance Officer would liaise with the Chair to
  
draft a response.      

 
 
   
 
 
 

 5. CARRADALE  COMMUNITY CARE 
 

  The Committee heard a presentation by Dr Sarah-Anne Munoz of the Centre for 
Rural Health and Shelagh Cameron of the Working Group East Kintyre 
Community Council on their proposal to improve rural care services. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed: 
 

1. To note the presentation. 
2. That an updated report  would come to a future MAKI Area 



Committee meeting.   
3. That the Central Governance Manager would instigate contact 

between Carradale Community Care and the Social Enterprise 
Team to enable relevant information and advice to be 
disseminated.  

 
 
 

 6. ARGYLL AND BUTE ADULT PROTECTION COMMITTEE - BIENNIAL 
 

  The Committee heard a presentation by Rebecca Barr, Area Manager Adult 
Protection and Allen Stevenson, Lead Officer for Adult Protection on the latest 
biennial report on Adult Protection. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to note the presentation and contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Argyll and Bute Adult Protection Biennial report 2010-2012, 
submitted) 
 

 7. SCOTTISH AMBULANCE SERVICE 
 

  The Committee heard an update from Mark Benton, Area Service Manager 
Argyll and Clyde on the Scottish Ambulance Service. 
 
Discussion followed in regards the proposed changes to work-shift patterns in 
Lochgilphead and Tarbert. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed 
 

1. To note the update. 
2. That a report would be provided by the Scottish Ambulance Area 

Service Manager and distributed to Committee Members and local 
Community Councils. 

3. That the Scottish Ambulance Area Manager would be invited to 
future  
MAKI CPG meetings and his contact details would be included on 
the  
distribution list.  

 
 

 8. LOCHGILPHEAD JOINT CAMPUS SCHOOL 
 

  The Committee heard a presentation and report by Ann Devine, Principal of 
Lochgilphead Joint Campus on the recent achievements of students and the 
staff dedication and commitment.  In addition, two of the pupils  Ellie Donald and 
Morven Reid – gave Members a short presentation on their overview of the 
recently implemented Curriculum for Excellence. 
 
The Chair thanked Ann Devine, Ellie and Morven for their informative 



presentations.  In return, Ann Devine expressed her thanks on behalf of her staff 
and pupils for the continuing support provided to the Joint Campus by Ward 3 
Members.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to note the presentation and the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Principal of Lochgilphead Joint Campus, submitted) 
 
 

 9. ROADS ISSUES 
 

  The Committee considered a report providing updates on outstanding road-
related issues in the MAKI area. 
 
 
Decision: 
 
Members agreed 
 

1. To note the report. 
2. That the Roads Performance Manager would provide updates in 

regards to Keills Road, Jura 
3. That the Roads Performance Manager would provide an update on 

the Business Plan for the 200k allocation in relation to unadopted 
roads 

4. That the Roads Performance Manager would provide details of the 
Works Programme for the CHORD project in Campbeltown 

 
 
(Reference: Report by Head of Roads and Amenity Services, dated 16 January 
2013, submitted). 
 
 

 10. JACOBS REPORT - A83 
 

  The Committee heard an update by Transport Scotland on the Jacobs report on 
A83. 
 
 
Decision 
 
 Members agreed to note the update by Transport Scotland. 
 

 11. USEABLE CAPITAL RECEIPTS 
 

  The Committee heard a report detailing the current position in regards previously 
agreed capital receipts funding for local projects. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed to defer any decision until the MAKI Area Committee 



scheduled for June, 2013 when further information would be forthcoming from 
Ardrishaig Community Council.  
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 17 
January 2013, submitted) 
 

 12. FERRY SERVICE - NEW QUAY CAMPBELTOWN 
 

  The MAKI Area Committee received a verbal update from M Gorringe, Marine 
Operations Manager, on the proposed Ferry Service between Campbeltown and 
Ayrshire via Arran and the associated implications in respect of the New Quay, 
Campbeltown. 
 
It was highlighted that CalMac, as operators of the service, were seeking to 
publish the ferry timetable by 21st February and a draft timetable was presented 
to Members. 
 
Discussion ensued in relation to the requirement for full consultation and 
assessment of the impact of the proposed service, both economic and otherwise 
on the Kintyre area.   
 
Decision 
 
The Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area Committee agreed to make an 
urgent recommendation to Council that the proposed new Ferry service between 
Campbeltown and Ayrshire via Arran is deferred for a year to enable full 
evaluation and consultation to be undertaken in relation to the proposals. 
 
 
(Reference: Verbal Report by Marine Operations Manager). 
 
 

 13. SCOTTISH FERRIES PLAN 
 

  The Committee considered a report providing a review of the recently published 
Ferries Plan and how it impinges on the MAKI area. 
 
In response to Members questions a verbal update was provided in relation to 
Tayinloan Pier. 
 
Action 
 
The Marine Operations Manager agreed to provide an update on Tayinloan Pier 
to the March Business Day.  
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed:- 
 
1. That the Chair and Councillor Semple would liaise with the Central  
          Governance Manager to establish if a Short Life Working Group could be  
          convened to support further discussion and evaluation of the Ferries Plan.   
2.       That Marine Operations Manager would provide an update on Tayinloan  



      Pier to the March Business Day. 
 
  
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Development and Infrastructure 
Service, dated 18 January, 2013, submitted)   
 

 14. GM DUNCAN BEQUEST 
 

  Councillor Philand left the meeting at 1.25p.m. 
 
 
Members heard a report outlining the current arrangements for the distribution of 
the G. M. Duncan bequest and outlining proposals for the trustees of the bequest 
to consider for the future operation. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed: 
 
To note the report and delegate administration changes to Ward 1 Members. 
 
 (Reference: Report by the Executive Director – Customer Services, submitted).   
 

 15. CHILDREN'S CHAMPION 
 

  The Committee considered a report which outlines recommendations to develop 
the role of Children’s Champions across Argyll and Bute. 
 
Decision 
 
Members agreed: 
 
1.     To note the report 
2.     To propose Councillor John McAlpine as the Children’s Champion for Mid    
         Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 
 
Councillor McAlpine accepted the nomination as Children’s Champion for the 
MAKI Area. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director – Community Services, 26 November 
2012, submitted).    
 

 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following 2 items of business on the 
grounds that they were likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 8; and  8 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 16. GRANT OF SERVITUDE RIGHT OF ACCESS TO FORESTRY COMMISSION 
 

  Members considered a report seeking authority to conclude the grant of 
servitude right of access to the Forestry Commission over part of the access 
road to the former Lochgilphead Primary School. In addition, the granting of a 



license to the Forestry Commission to permit wood fuel delivery to turn within the 
grounds of the former school. 
 
Decision 
 
Member agreed to recommendations 2.1; 2.2; 2.3 and 2.4 of the report by the 
Executive Director of Customer Services.  
 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director  - Customer Services, 21 December 
2012, submitted) 
 
 
 

 17. SALE OF GARAGE 4, THE ARCHES 
 

  Members considered a report advising of offers received in respect of Garage 4, 
The Arches, Inveraray. 
 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to recommendation 2.1 detailed within the report by the 
Executive Director of Customer Services.      
 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director  - Customer Services, 21 December 
2012, submitted) 
 
 


